Disciples Crossing Alcohol Use Policy

Responsible use of alcoholic beverages by those of legal age attending functions at Disciples Crossing and on its property is permissible, subject to the following provisions.

- 1. Neither Disciples Crossing nor any Host/Hostess/Group shall permit violations of State or Federal law with respect to alcohol use.
- 2. Disciples Crossing will not engage in the sale of any alcoholic beverage.
- 3. Disciples Crossing reserves the right to prohibit the use of, in its sole discretion, in certain camp, conference, and/or program circumstances, and in certain areas while youth events are taking place.
- 4. Disciples Crossing may provide and serve alcoholic beverages at no charge for Disciples Crossing sponsored special events such as receptions for Boards, Patrons, and donors.
- 5. Alcohol is not permitted in large meeting areas unless exclusively reserved.
- 6. Groups or individuals wishing to serve alcohol at a private function in an exclusively reserved area will indicate such desire when they book said function at Disciples Crossing in advance and, after approval, sign and comply with Disciples Crossing's Alcoholic Beverage Agreement.
- 7. Public intoxication is grounds for dismissal from Disciples Crossing's property.
- 8. Disciples Crossing will prohibit alcohol use by guests of age in their individual rooms or cabins.
- 9. Groups or individuals bringing alcoholic beverages onto Disciples Crossing's property in keeping with this policy are responsible for obtaining any appropriate government permits, including any permits for transporting same, and any required security.
- 10. Service of alcohol will cease thirty (30) minutes prior to the ending time specified in the Disciples Crossing Alcoholic Beverage Agreement.
- 11. Sufficient non-alcoholic beverages and some type of food must be available at a function in which alcohol is served.
- 12. The Host/Hostess for each event will arrange for the delivery of the alcoholic beverages, no sooner than three days prior to the event, which must be labeled with the name of the Host/Hostess and date of the event. When departing Disciples Crossing, or before, the Host/Hostess will secure the removal of all remaining alcoholic beverages.
- 13. Authority to make decisions regarding proper use of alcohol within the parameters of this policy resides with the Executive Director or his/her designee. Disciples Crossing reserves the right to suspend or require the forfeiture of the permission to serve and consume alcoholic beverages if, in its sole discretion, inappropriate, rude, unruly or uncontrolled behavior has resulted directly or indirectly from the service of alcoholic beverages.
- 14. The group or individual requesting permission to serve alcohol shall be held liable for any damage or breakage and responsible for a thorough clean-up after the event. A security/cleaning deposit will be required. The security deposit shall be 20% of the final invoice. The security deposit will be used towards the final invoice upon approval by the Executive Director or his/her designee.

Disciples Crossing Alcoholic Beverage Agreement

Group		
Date	Time:	to
Responsible Host/Hostess		
Event meeting space(s)	Time: to	
Security Deposit: \$ (Refundable at the discretion of the Exec	utive Director or	his/her designee)
I, agree to a Alcohol policy.	and will follow ar	nd enforce Disciples Crossing
Signature: Contracting Group's Represent	tative	 Date
Signature: Disciples Crossing Representat	:ive	Date
Indemnity A	Agreement	
lessor, and all of the lessor's officers, agents, and injuries to or deaths of persons or damage to proor operations upon the premises, including the concessing premises or beyond, provided, however,	d employees fron operty caused by operation of motor, that this coven	n and against all liability for lessee's use of, occupancy o or vehicles on the Disciples ant shall not extend to
By signing this contract, I agree to all Disciples (Crossing terms, p	rocedures, and regulations.
Signature: Contracting Group's Represen	tative	 Date

Signature: Disciples Crossing Representative

Date